












Costs
West Yost Associates P/VP SE/SS/SG II SE/SS/SG I PE/PS/PG II EM/SM/GM I PE/PS/PG I SE/SS/SG II AE/AS/AG II AE/AS/AG I ESG  II CAD II ADM III P/VP Hours Fee Fee Technology CAD ACE SWA IFE LCE TAG Sub. Other Total

$290 $233 $222 $263 $275 $248 $233 $204 $191 $178 $150 $119 $290 # & Admin w/ markup Direct Costs
PROJECT: Sweet Home WWTP Phase 1 Final Design Van Meter Barry Tartaglione Gies Schilling Hardy Schimberg Drath Lang Barber Banyai 6% 5%

Task 1 Project Management
1.01 Contracts and PMP 4 16 16 2 38 7,372$               442$                                  7,814$                    

1.02 Monthly Project Status Reports and Invoices 4 8 8 8 28 5,752$               345$                 600$               2,800$           3,570$              9,667$                    

1.03 Team Coordination Activities 24 24 24 24 8 24 8 24 24 24 8 216 50,280$            3,017$              700$                3,450$        1,288$            600$            12,160$          1,600$           20,788$            74,085$                  

Subtotal, Task 1 (hours) 32 48 32 24 8 24 8 24 24 24 0 24 10 282

Subtotal, Task 1 ($) 9,280$            11,184$          7,104$            6,312$            2,200$            5,952$            1,864$            4,896$            4,584$            4,272$                            2,856$            2,900$            63,404$            3,804$              700$                      3,450$            1,888$                 600$                 12,160$              4,400$                24,358$                             91,566$                  

Task 2 Project Initiation and Detailed Design Evaluation
2.01 Collect and Review Background Information 4 32 8 4 8 36 8 100 20,128$            1,208$              600$           16,753$          3,713$          3,200$           4,560$           30,267$            500$                  52,102$                  

2.02 Project Kickoff Meeting and Site Visit 8 8 8 4 8 3 4 43 9,449$               567$                 1,200$             1,200$        2,400$            2,400$           1,140$           8,757$              1,600$               20,373$                  

2.03 Biological Process Model Review and Recommendations 4 4 12 24 2 2 48 11,694$            702$                                  12,396$                  

2.04 Visual Hydraulics Model Review and Recommendations 12 6 6 4 20 16 2 66 13,886$            833$                                  14,719$                  

2.05 Design Calculations and Spreadsheet Reviews 4 8 8 8 8 2 38 8,344$               501$                 2,350$        8,000$           10,868$            19,712$                  

2.06 Detail Drawing and AutoCAD Files Review 16 24 40 24 16 16 16 2 154 35,060$            2,104$              6,000$             1,200$        15,000$          23,310$            60,474$                  

2.07 Design Review Workshops and Site Visits 16 16 16 4 4 8 16 4 84 18,372$            1,102$              1,200$        2,600$            6,080$           10,374$            2,000$               31,848$                  

Subtotal, Task 2 (hours) 0 64 94 90 44 0 32 0 64 100 16 17 12 533

Subtotal, Task 2 ($)                 14,912$          20,868$          23,670$          12,100$                          7,456$                            12,224$          17,800$          2,400$            2,023$            3,480$            116,933$          7,016$              7,200$                  6,550$            21,753$               3,713$              34,680$              5,700$                83,575$           4,100$              211,624$               

Task 3 WWTP Phase 1 60%  Design
3.01 Phase 1 60% Design 4 135 150 60 150 100 150 110 20 5 15 899 195,470$          11,728$            71,600$           59,600$       30,335$          67,887$        97,090$          72,325$          418,779$         625,977$               

3.02 Phase 1 60% Design Review Workshops 8 8 8 8 8 8 48 10,328$            620$                 2,400$        2,400$            2,400$           2,400$           10,080$            21,028$                  

3.03 Phase 1 60% Design Submittal 5 12 20 12 20 20 20 20 4 8 141 31,058$            1,863$                               1,600$               34,521$                  

3.04 Permitting, Regulatory and Funding Agency Meetings and Reviews 4 4 4 12 2,812$               169$                                  750$                  3,731$                    

Subtotal, Task 3 (hours) 9 159 182 80 0 174 0 128 178 138 20 9 23 1100

Subtotal, Task 3 ($) 2,610$            37,047$          40,404$          21,040$                          43,152$                          26,112$          33,998$          24,564$          3,000$            1,071$            6,670$            239,668$          14,380$           71,600$                62,000$          32,735$               67,887$           99,490$              74,725$              428,859$         2,350$              685,257$               

Task 4 Phase 2 30% Predesign
4.01 Phase 2 30% Predesign 4 25 30 60 30 30 30 30 15 254 56,785$            3,407$              6,000$           6,000$           12,600$            200$                  72,992$                  

4.02 Biological Process Design Update 60 160 10 230 54,970$            3,298$                               58,268$                  

4.03 Phase 2 30% Design Submittal 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 4 4 64 13,948$            837$                                  14,785$                  

4.04 Permitting, Regulatory and Funding Agency Meetings and Reviews 4 4 4 12 2,812$               169$                                  2,981$                    

Subtotal, Task 4 (hours) 4 37 42 68 60 42 160 8 38 38 30 14 19 560

Subtotal, Task 4 ($) 1,160$            8,621$            9,324$            17,884$          16,500$          10,416$          37,280$          1,632$            7,258$            6,764$            4,500$            1,666$            5,510$            128,515$          7,711$                                                                                         6,000$                6,000$                12,600$           200$                  149,026$               

TOTAL (hours) 45 308 350 262 112 240 200 160 304 300 66 64 64 2,475

TOTAL ($) 13,050$          71,764$          77,700$          68,906$          30,800$          59,520$          46,600$          32,640$          58,064$          53,400$          9,900$            7,616$            18,560$          548,520$          32,911$           79,500$                72,000$          56,376$               72,200$           152,330$            90,825$              549,392$         6,650$              1,137,473$            

Labor Modeling
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Project Start (Contracts Signed) 0 days Wed 9/29/21 Wed 9/29/21

2 Task 1 Project Management 804 days Wed 9/29/21 Mon 10/28/24

3 Task 2 Background Data Collection and Initial Design Activities 51 days Wed 9/29/21 Wed 12/8/21

4 Task 2.01 Collect and Review Background Information 20 days Wed 9/29/21 Tue 10/26/21

5 Task 2.02 Project Kickoff Meeting and Site Visit 0 days Thu 10/7/21 Thu 10/7/21

6 Task 2.03 Biological Process Model Review and Updates 40 days Thu 10/7/21 Wed 12/1/21

7 Task 2.04 Visual Hydraulic Model Review and Updates 30 days Thu 10/7/21 Wed 11/17/21

8 Task 2.05 Design Calculations and Spreadsheet Reviews 25 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/30/21

9 Task 2.06 Detail Drawing and AutoCAD Files Review 25 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/30/21

10 Task 2.07 Design Review Workshops and Site Visits 40 days Thu 10/7/21 Wed 12/1/21

11 Task 2.08 DEQ/USDA Detailed Design Evaluation Findings Meeting 5 days Thu 12/2/21 Wed 12/8/21

12 Task 3 WWTP Design 290 days Mon 11/29/21 Fri 1/6/23

13 Phase 1 WWTP Design 155 days Thu 12/2/21 Wed 7/6/22

14 Phase 1 60% Design 76 days Thu 12/2/21 Thu 3/17/22

15 Phase 1 60% Design 76 days Thu 12/2/21 Thu 3/17/22

16 Phase 1 Design Workshops (Every 2 weeks) 31 days Thu 2/3/22 Thu 3/17/22

17 Phase 1 60% C/M/I Submittal to City for review 0 days Thu 2/17/22 Thu 2/17/22

18 Phase 1 60% C/M/E/I Submittal to City for review 0 days Thu 3/3/22 Thu 3/3/22

19 Phase 1 60% Design Submittal with Drawings, Spec TOC, EOPCC, Schedule 0 days Thu 3/17/22 Thu 3/17/22

20 City Council Work Session - WWTP Project Update 0 days Tue 4/19/22 Tue 4/19/22

21 Update USDA PER and ER Documents 40 days Tue 4/19/22 Mon 6/13/22

22 Update USDA PER/ER Documents 25 days Tue 4/19/22 Mon 5/23/22

23 Draft PER/ER Revisions Submittal to City for Review 0 days Mon 5/23/22 Mon 5/23/22

24 PER Revisions Workshop & City Review Period 10 days Tue 5/24/22 Mon 6/6/22

25 Incorporate City comments and finalize Updated PER 5 days Tue 6/7/22 Mon 6/13/22

26 Submit updated PER to USDA and DEQ 0 days Mon 6/13/22 Mon 6/13/22

27 Prepare 90% Final Design Submittal 40 days Thu 3/17/22 Wed 5/11/22

28 90% Design Review Workshop & City Review Period 10 days Thu 5/12/22 Wed 5/25/22

29 Permitting, Regulatory and Funding Agency Meetings & Reviews 40 days Thu 5/12/22 Wed 7/6/22

30 Prepare Phase 1 Final Contract Documents (Phase 1 Final CDs) 40 days Thu 5/12/22 Wed 7/6/22

31 Phase 2 WWTP Design 290 days Mon 11/29/21 Fri 1/6/23

32 Phase 2 Pre-Design & OPCC 90 days Mon 11/29/21 Fri 4/1/22

33 Phase 2 30% Design Submittal to City for Review 0 days Fri 4/1/22 Fri 4/1/22

34 Pre-Design Review Workshop & City Review Period 10 days Mon 4/4/22 Fri 4/15/22

35 60% Design Submittal 60 days Mon 4/18/22 Fri 7/8/22

36 60% Design Submittal & City Review Period 15 days Mon 7/11/22 Fri 7/29/22

37 90% Final Design Submittal 60 days Mon 8/1/22 Fri 10/21/22

38 90% Design Review Workshop & City Review Period 15 days Mon 10/24/22 Fri 11/11/22

39 Permitting, Regulatory and Funding Agency Meetings & Reviews 20 days Mon 11/14/22 Fri 12/9/22

40 Prepare Phase 2 Final Contract Documents (Phase 2 Final CDs) 20 days Mon 12/12/22 Fri 1/6/23

41 Task 4 WWTP Bidding and Contracts 263 days Thu 3/17/22 Mon 3/20/23

42 Task 4.01 General Contractor Pre-Qualification (or CM/GC Selection) 30 days Thu 3/17/22 Wed 4/27/22

43 Phase 1 Bidding and Contracts 34 days Thu 7/7/22 Tue 8/23/22

44 Bid Support Services 26 days Thu 7/7/22 Thu 8/11/22

45 Bid Opening 0 days Thu 8/11/22 Thu 8/11/22

46 Bid Evaluation Support 8 days Fri 8/12/22 Tue 8/23/22

47 Engineer's Recommendation of Award 8 days Fri 8/12/22 Tue 8/23/22

48 City Council Award 0 days Tue 8/23/22 Tue 8/23/22

49 Phase 2 Bidding and Contracts 51 days Mon 1/9/23 Mon 3/20/23

50 Bid Support Services 31 days Mon 1/9/23 Mon 2/20/23

51 Bid Opening 0 days Mon 2/20/23 Mon 2/20/23

52 Bid Evaluation Support 20 days Tue 2/21/23 Mon 3/20/23

53 Engineer's Recommendation of Award 20 days Tue 2/21/23 Mon 3/20/23

54 City Council Award 0 days Mon 3/20/23 Mon 3/20/23

55 Task 5 WWTP Construction 569 days Wed 8/24/22 Mon 10/28/24

56 Phase 1 Construction 290 days Wed 8/24/22 Tue 10/3/23

57 Notice to Proceed & Contractor Mobilization 10 days Wed 8/24/22 Tue 9/6/22

58 Construction to Substantial Completion & Punch List 240 days Wed 9/7/22 Tue 8/8/23

59 Final Completion, Startup & Demobilization 40 days Wed 8/9/23 Tue 10/3/23

60 Phase 2 Construction 420 days Tue 3/21/23 Mon 10/28/24

61 Notice to Proceed & Contractor Mobilization 10 days Tue 3/21/23 Mon 4/3/23

62 Construction to Substantial Completion and Punch List 350 days Tue 4/4/23 Mon 8/5/24

63 Final Completion, Startup & Demobilization 60 days Tue 8/6/24 Mon 10/28/24

64 Estimated Project Completion Date 0 days Mon 10/28/24 Mon 10/28/24
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Updated Project Schedule

Sweet Home WWTP Improvements Project
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